ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF NOVI

Community Development Department

=57 (248) 347-0415

.org

Case No, PZ13-0048 25814 Beck Road (Lot 13

location: 258814 Beck Road (Lot 13)

Zoning District: RA, Resldentlal Acreage District

The applicant is requesting varionces from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES,
Section 2400 to gllow consiruction of new single family homes with reduced front
sethacks of 40§, (45 §1, required), reduced rear setbacks of 40 1 {50 i, required) and
reduced aggregate side yard setbacks of 30 i, (50 i required} on existing non-
conforming iofs. The applicant is diso requesting an exception from Section 3107 which
requires issuance of building permits within 12 months of approval of variances. The
request Is to allow the variances to remain valid for issucance of building permits within 18
months of approval date. The properties are located easi of Beck Road and north of 10
Mile Road.

Ordinance Seclions:

CITY OF HGVI, CODE OF ORDIMANCES, Section 2400 requires that struciures constructed
within the RA zoning district have a minimum front yard seiback of 45 ff., a minimum rear
setback of 50 #. and an aggregate side yard setoack of 50 1.

City of Novi $toff Comments:

The petitioner is proposing fo construct new single family detached homes on 4 existing
non-conforming lots with the RA zoning distict, The lot ared is significanily less thar: the
current minimum of 1 acre af just aver 27 acres. Staff supports consideration of the
request provided that substantial justice can be provided to the other property owners in
the district,

Standards for Granting a Dimenslondg| Varlance;
A vardance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to ol of the following:
+« There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as
riarrowness, shallowness, shape, woler, topography or similar physical conditions
and the need for ihe varlance is not due to the applicant's persenal or economic
difficulty because
s The needis not self-created
because
e pecause .
¢« The requested variance ks the minimum variance necessary 1o do substantial
jusfice to the applicant as well as Yo other praperty owners In the district
because .
¢ The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, properfy values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the
neighborhood or zoning district
becauwse
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ZBA Case No: ZBA Dale: Payment Received: $ (Cash)

Check # Include payment with cash or check written to “City of Novi.”

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT
Please submlt one orlginal slgned appllcatlon and 13 coples of all supporting documentation relevant to the appeal,

Paul and Mary Ann Bosco July 30, 2013

Date

Applicant's Name

Company {if applicable)

Address* 25805 Beck Road Clly Novi T M ZIP 48376

*Where all case correspondence is to be mailed.

maryabosco@yahoo.com

Applicant's E-mail Address;

Phone Number (248 ) 348-4577 FAX Number { )

Request is for:

|7zResidential Construction (New/ Existing) B Vacant Properly I_-Commercial [ Signage

. 25814 Beck Road - Lot 13 Pioneer Meadows Sub. 48374
1. Address of subject ZBA case: ° ° ? ZIP

2. Sldwell Number; 5022 - 21-101-003 may be oblalned from Assessing Deparlment (248) 347-0485

3. Is the property within 2 Homeowner’s Association jurisdiction? Yes IY No l_

4. Zoning:XRA[ R-1] R-2] R-3[ R-4] RT[ RM-1 [ RM-2[ MH [ 0s-1[ 08-2 [ osc | osT OTHER

5. Property Owner Name (if other than applicant) 21! and Mary Ann Bosco

6. Does your appeal result from a Notice of Violation or Citation Issued? [ Yes [X'No

7. Indicate ordinance section(s) and variances requested:

1. Section 2400 Variance requested front yard reduction to 40° from requlred 45

2 Section 2400R Variance requested slde yard reduclion aggregate to 30' from required 50'
3. Seclion 2400 Variance requesled rear yard reduction 1o 40' from requlred 50

4. Seclion Variance requested

8. Please submit an accurate, scaled drawing of the property showing;

a. All property lines and dimensions correlated with the legal description.

b. The tocalion and dimensicons of all exisling and proposed structures and uses on properly.

¢. Any roads, easemenls, drains, or waterways which traverse or abut the properly and the lol area and setback.
d. Dimensions necessary to show compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance.




8. State the practical difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning Ordinance ragquirements (attach separate
sheet if necessary)

g . ! isfing RAZ Classificatl hic ; l tvpical of RA mini l
tols of one acre which does not fil with size of subject plalled lof of orly D.25 acra,

Haven Drive, thereby esta%:tish ng precedanca for otiief slrmlar raquesis

The aexisting RA Zaning reguiras ynustusl sethacks for existing int sizes in Plonesr Maadows Subdivision

19. Describe any unigus circumstances regarding the property {i.e,, shape, topography, etc.) which are not commen
to other propertiss in the area and which prevent skrict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

This ZBA applicakion for varianges is solely requesting of variances to aatablish reduzed front, rear, and sideline selbacks which Is assential
" Ovwmer recognizes that future housa plans for subject lot befora construction must be approved by City of Novl and the Plonssr Meadows
Association.

SIGN CASES ONLY:

Yaur signature on this application indicates that you agree o insiall a Mock-Up Sign len {10) days before the scheduled ZBA
meeding.

Failure ¢ install 2 mock-up sign may result in vour case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the nex! scheduled ZBA
meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT fo be the actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within
five (5) days of the meeting, i the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock-
up or actual sign {if erected under violation) within five (5} days of the meeting.

Variance approval Is vold If permit not obtained within one hundred slghiy {180} days of date of decislon,
There is a five (8) day fold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals,

Al property owners” within 300 feet of ZBA properly address wili be notified of the ZBA case and varlance requests,
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official/ Inspector or Ordinance Officer made

X Construct New Home/Building Addition to Existing Home/Building | Accessory Building

Use Signage Other

wy@g g July 30, 2013

'ng!icants Sgﬁnat&m j{:}r e Date
:}QMW - July 30, 2013
f’ operty Owaers Slggat;zfe Dato
{/(ﬁ/t}{ 02»% /é)w Tl
DECISION ON APPEAL
Ciranted o Thenied Postponed by Requestof Applicant, Boasd

The Boiidmg Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit io the Applicanl upon the foHowing items and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Dale




46350 Grand River Ave. - Suite C- Novi, MI 48374

luly 30,2013 “ppone: (248) 347-3000 - Fax: (248) 662-0050

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Novi - Community Development Dept.
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

From: Bill Bowman, Sr., SIOR
President and Associate Broker
Thompson-Brown

RE: Application for Sethack Variances in Pioneer Meadows Subdivision

Dear Chairman and Members of the City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals:

Paul and Mary Ann Bosco have requested that as their Real Estate Agent for
marketing the four lots that they own as follows — Lots 13, 14, 15 and 61 which
are located in the Pioneer Meadows Subdivision, that | explain the hardship
created, not self-created, by the City of Novi subjecting these 4 vacant lots to
the RA-Residential Zoning Classification which results in their lots becoming
“non-conforming uses” and also being subject to the one acre size lots setback
requirements while the subject lots are only approximately % acre in size.

The requested variance is the practical variance to do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as the other property owners in the district because the
variance when granted will conform to the Pioneer Meadows Subdivision deed
restrictions set back requirements. For the same reason, the variances will not
cause any acdverse impact on surrounding property, values or the use and
enjoyment of the property in the neighborhood or zoning district.



The RA Zoning minimum setback requirements are designed for minimum
required one acre size and larger lots. The minimum setback requirements
under RA zone are:

*Front Line setback required = 45 fi.

*Rear Line setback required =50 ft,

*Aggregate side yard setback required = 50 ft.

The existing Pioneer Meadows Subdivision restrictions require minimum
setbacks as follows. (Designed for approximately % acre size lots which exist
throughout the existing subdivision and are technically non-conforming use fots
because the lot sizes do not meet the existing RA zone requirement of the
minimum of one acre size Jots.)

The Pioneer Meadows subdivision minimum setbacks are as follows:

*Front yard setback minimum = 40 ft.

*Rear yard setback minimum = 40 ft.

*Side yard setback aggregate = 30 ft, (15 ft. each side)

The Applicant is requesting ZBA approval of setback variances from the City of
Novi RA Zone sethack requirements being requested to comply with the Pioneer
Meadows Subdivision setback requirements which supports that substantial
justice is being provided to the other property owners in the district. Further
the specific unique circumstances are that the imposition of the RA Zoning
Classification results in these four lots being non-conforming uses because their
approximately % acre size does not meet the RA zone minimum one acre size lot
requirements. The inequitable result is that the setback existing requirements
are substantially greater impositions on these smaller % acre size lots.

In summary:

¢ The variance when granted because of the unique difficulty of the not
practical RA zone setback requirements which are designed to fit one acre
and larger lots and not these four subject non-conforming % acre lots and
because the ZBA has previously approved other such setback variances in
this same subdivision Pioneer Meadows.

e The need for variance is not self-created because the RA Zoning including the
larger setback requirements is in place at no cause by the Owner/Applicant.



e The requested variance is the minimum practical request to do justice to the
applicant as well as other property owners in the district because the
variance when granted will conform to the Pioneer Meadows existing deed
restrictions.

¢ The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values or use and enjoyment of the property in the
neighborhood or zoning district because the variance will bring these four
lots into conformity with the existing Pioneer Meadows subdivision
restrictions as related to required setbacks,

Assuming that the ZBA acts in favor of the Applicant’s request because of the
unigue circumstances being aware of the anticipated delays in process requiring
determination of the disposition and future design of the homes to be built
within the boundaries of the revised setbacks, the Applicants/Owners
respectfully request that under Sec 32-310c¢ Miscellaneous to please consider an
eighteen month period for submitting plans for construction rather than the
existing provided 12 month period.

Mr. and Mrs. Bosco and | very much appreciate your consideration and hope for
approval of their request for ZBA variance of the setback requirements under the
RA zone,

Bill Bowman, Sr,, SIOR
Thompson-8rown, President and Assoclate Broker

cc: Paul and Mary Ann Bosco
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL 22-21-101-003

LOT 13 OF "PIONEER MEADOWS" A SUBDIVISION OF PARYT OF THE NORTHWEST }; OF SECTION 21, T.1N.,
R.EE., CITY OF NOVI, DAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN AS RECORDED IN LIBER 80 CF PLATS, PAGE 12
CAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS,

EXISTING R-A ZONING
SETBACK KEQUIREMENTS

EXISTING PRGPOSED
FRONT 48 4G
SinE 20 BN - B0 AGG, 30 AGG.
REAR 50 40

GRAPHIC SBCALE
[}

@

Seals:

Fondy BEIS SOHARDSTH RO
iy PIONEER MEADGWS LOT 13 SETBACK COUTERCE WP, ML 4B3F0
oo SUBDIVISION VARIANCE PHONE 248-183-2553
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